CITY OF COUPLAND

RESOLUTION NO. 2019-8-8-03

THAT ON THIS, the 8th day of August 2019, the City Council of the City of Coupland, Texas, met in duly called session at the regular Council meeting, with the following members present;

Jack R. Piper, Mayor Barbara K. Piper, Mayor Pro Temp Karen Marosko, Alderwoman Susan Gary, Alderwoman Sarah Torluemke, Alderwoman John Roulston-Bates, Alderman

And at said meeting, among other business, the City Council considered the following

RESOLUTION

Whereas, Williamson County and the City of Coupland has a long history emergencies or disasters and remains at risk for future occurrences; and

Whereas, Williamson County and the City of Coupland understand the need for a comprehensive emergency management program to prepare for, respond to, recovery from, and mitigate against the risks and hazards to its residents; and

Whereas, Williamson County and the cities of Coupland, Florence, Granger, Hutto, Liberty Hill, Thrall, and Weir maintain an Inter-jurisdictional Emergency Management Program; and

Whereas, Williamson County Office of Emergency Management has completed a planning process that engaged internal and external stakeholders, assessed the risk and vulnerability to the impacts of all-hazards, developed a new emergency operations plan consistent with the state and federal planning standards;

NOW, THE REFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Coupland City Council:

- 1) Adopts in its entirety, the Williamson County Emergency Operations Plan (the "EOP") and resolves to execute the actions identified in the EOP that pertain to this jurisdiction.
- 2) Will use the adopted and approved portions of the EOP to guide all segments of emergency operations.
- 3) Will coordinate the strategies identified in the EOP with other planning programs and mechanisms under its jurisdictional authority.
- 4) Will continue its support of the comprehensive planning process as described within the EOP.
- 5) Will help to promote and support the successes of all participants in this EOP.
- 6) Will incorporate emergency planning as an integral component of government and partner operations.

RESOLVED THIS 8th DAY OF August 2019.

Attest:

Laberne Rohlack

LaVerne Rohlack City Secretary

Jack R. Piper Mayor